

FILED
02-26-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2020AP1775

NANCY KINDSCHY,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

BRIAN AISH,

Respondent-Appellant-Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDER OF THE TREMPLEAU
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE RIAN W. RADTKE,
PRESIDING, TREMPLEAU COUNTY CASE NO. 20-CV-40

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
PETITIONER-RESPONDENT

PINES BACH LLP

Electronically signed by Diane Welsh
Diane M. Welsh, SBN 1030940
Eduardo E. Castro, SBN 1117805
122 W. Washington Ave., Ste. 900
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: 608-251-0101
Facsimile: 608-251-2883
dwelsh@pinesbach.com
ecastro@pinesbach.com

Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent
Nancy Kindschy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUES5

INTRODUCTION.....6

ARGUMENT7

I. Under section 813.125, there is no requirement that the respondent’s speech fits within one of the limited categories of speech which the U.S. Supreme Court has said is unprotected by the First Amendment because even otherwise-protected speech may be subject to limits to reduce threats to public order or protect an individual’s right to privacy.7

II. The scienter requirement in section 813.125, which requires the circuit court to find that a respondent had the subjective intent to harass or intimidate in order to issue a harassment injunction, adequately protects against chilling permissible speech. Neither *Counterman* nor other precedent establishes a constitutional basis to require that a petitioner seeking a civil harassment injunction also prove that respondent was aware that others could regard the respondent’s statements as threatening violence. 10

III. Strict Scrutiny does not apply to review of harassment injunctions, but if it did, the injunction issued here would satisfy strict scrutiny...... 12

CERTIFICATION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Central Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921)	8
<i>Bachowski v. Salamone</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 397, 407 N.W.2d 533 (1987).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	14
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	15
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	7
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Decker v. Bd. of Regents-UW System</i> , 2014 WI 68, 355 Wis. 2d 800, 850 N.W.2d 112	9, 12
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	8, 15
<i>Kindschy v. Aish</i> , 2022 WI App 17, 401 Wis.2d 406, 973 N.W.2d 828.....	15
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) (Brandeis, J., dissenting)	8
<i>Predick v. O'Connor</i> , 2003 WI App 46, 260 Wis. 2d 323, 660 N.W.2d 1 (Anderson, J., concurring)	8, 15
<i>State v. Baron</i> , 2009 WI 58, 318 Wis. 2d 60, 769 N.W.2d 34	13, 14

<i>State v. Lee</i> , 957 P.2d 741 (Wash. 1998)	8
<i>State v. Seigel</i> , 163 Wis 2d 871, 472 N.W.2d 584 (Ct. App. 1991).....	13
<i>State v. Zwicker</i> , 41 Wis. 2d 497, 164 N.W.2d 512 (1969).....	8, 15
<i>U.S. v. Elonis</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015) (Alito, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part)	11
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	15
<i>Welytok v. Ziolkowski</i> , 2008 WI App 67, 312 Wis. 2d 435, 752 N.W.2d 359	12, 13
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 813.125	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 813.125(4)(3).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 943.201(2)(c).....	13
